12-07-1998 U.S. Department of Com FORM PTO-1618A **Patent and Trademark Office** TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 100914956 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) 灵堂 Conveyance Type Submission Type U **Assignment** License X New アシ (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Security Agreement Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Frame # Other Reel# Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 03291996 Princeton Trademarks, Inc. Formerly Corporation Association **General Partnership** Limited Partnership Х Individual Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Kearney Publishing, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of c/o Judd Burstein, P.C. Address (line 1) 1790 Broadway, Suite 1701 Address (line 2) Address (line 3) 10019 New York New York Zip Code State/Country City If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an **Association** appointment of a domestic Corporation representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) New Jersey Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 12/04/1998 BHGUYEN 00000141 2185885 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 350.00 OP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B Page 2				S. Department of Commerce Items and Trademark Office
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (212) 974-2400					
Name	Judd Burstein, P.	С.			
Address (line 1)	1790 Broadway				
, ,	·				
Address (line 2)	Suite 1701				
Address (line 3) New York, NY 10019					
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 14					
including any attachments.					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
75-379730	75-205816		2185885	2101654	2125761
75-376301	75-379729		2184194	2101657	2101653
75-379021	75-379731		1675843	2125406	2120017
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 15					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 390.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No					

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Gene Schleppenbach, Esq.

Name of Person Signing

Signature

11/16/98

Date Signed



11-16-1998
U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57

EXHIDIT G TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), deted as of MANIN 25, 1996, is unade by Princeton Publishing, Inc., Princeton Trademarks, Inc., and Kingston Press, Inc., each a Delaware corporation having an uffice at 214 Brazilian Ave., Suite 400, Palm Beach, FL 33480 (collectively, the "Debtor"), in favor of Kearny Publishing, Inc. ("Secured Pany").

RECITALS:

- A. Pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith, by and between Debtor and Secured Party (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Debtor has executed certain promissory notes payable to Secured Party, copies of which are attached hereto (the "Notes"), and has agreed to secure repayment under the Notes as set forth herein.
 - B. Debtor is the owner of the Pledged Collateral (as hereinafter defined).
- C. This Agreement is given by Debtor in favor of the Secured Party for its benefit to secure the payment and performance of Debtor's obligations pursuant to the Notes (the "Secured Obligations").

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Debtor and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

Section I. Grant of Security Interests. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of Debtor's obligations pursuant to the Notes, Debtor hereby pledges, assigns, transfers and grants to Secured Party a continuing first priority security interest in and to all those assets purchased by Debtor from Secured Party this date pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and the proceeds thereof (which includes, but is not limited to, receivables and work in process) (the "Pledged Collateral"); provided that, notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, the foregoing grant of a security interest shall not include a security interest in, and the Pledged Collateral shall not include, any contract or intangible if the granting of a security interest therein is prohibited by law or by the terms and provisions of the written agreement, document or instrument creating of evidencing such contract or intangible or rights related thereto.

Section 2. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Debtor represents, warrants and covenants as follows:

Note: The trademarks included in these "assets purch ased" are described in Attachment A to this Security Agreement.

- (a) No liens. Debtor is as of the date hereof, and, as to Pledged Colleteral acquired by it from time to time after the date hereof, Debtor will be the owner of all Pledged Colleteral free from any lien or other right, title or interest of any person or entity, other than specifically provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and Debtor shall defend the Pledged Colleteral systems all claims and demands of all persons and entities at any time claiming any interest therein adverse to Secured Party.
- (b) Other Financing Statements. So long as any of the Secured Obligations remains unpaid and this Agreement remains in effect, Debtor shall not execute or authorize to be filed in any public office any financing statement (or similar attatement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) or matements relating to the Pledged Collateral, except financing statements filed or to be filed in respect of and covering the security interests granted hereby by Debtor.
- Chief Executive Office; Records. The chief executive office of Debtor is located at 214 Brazilian Ave., Suite 400, Palm Beach, FL 33480. Debtor also has a place of business in Wisconsin. Debtor shall not prove its chief executive office, except to such new location as Debtor. may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2(c). Other than with respect to transactions occurring in the ordinary course of Debtor's business (to which Secured Party consents notivithstanding contrary provisions of this Agreement), all Pledged Collateral and all books of account and records of Debtor relating to the Pledged Collateral are, and will continue to be, kept at such chief executive office, or at such new location for such chief executive office as Debtor may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2(c). Debtor shall not establish a new location for its chief executive office nor shall it change its name until (I) it shall have given to Semired Party not less than 45 days' prior written notice of its intention so to do, clearly describing such new location or name (which shall be in the continental United States of America) and providing such other information in connection therewith as Secured Party may request, and (ii) with respectto such new location or name, Debtor shall have taken all action satisfactory to Secured Party to maintain the perfection and proof of the security interest of Secured Party In the Pledged Collateral intended to be granted hereby, including, without limitation, obtaining waivers of landlord's or warehousemen's liens with respect to such new location.
- (d) Authorization, Enforceability. Debtor has full corporate power, authority and legal right to pledge and grant a security interest in all the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of Debtor, enforceable against Debtor in accordance with its terms.
- (c) No Consents, etc. No consent of any other party and no consent, authorization, approval, or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority (other than a court in connection with the exercise of judicial remedies by Secured Party) or regulatory body is required either (x) for the piedge by Debtor of the Piedged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by Debtor or (y) for the exercise by Secured Party of the rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Piedged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

- Protection of Secured Party's Security. Debtor shall not take any action that impairs the rights of Secured Party in the Pledged Collateral. Debtor shall at all times keep the tangible Pledged Collateral insured in favor of Secured Party, at the Debtor's own expense, to Secured Party's reasonable satisfaction against fire, theft and all other risks to which the Pledged Colleteral may be subject, in such amounts (but in no event greater than the replacement cost thereof) and with such deductibles as would be maintained by operators of businesses similar to the business of Debter or as Secured Party may otherwise require. Each policy or certificate with respect to such insurance shall be endorsed to Secured Party's satisfaction for the benefit of Secured Party (including, without limitation, by naming Secured Party as an additional named insured or an additional loss payee as Secured Party may request) and such policy or comficate shall be delivered to Secured Party. Rach such policy shall state that it cannot be canceled without 30 days' prior written notice to Secured Party. At least 30 days prior to the expiration of any such policy of insurance, Debtor shall deliver to Secured Party an extension or renewal policy or an insurance certificate avidencing renewal or extension of such policy. If Debior shall fail to insure such Picoged Collateral to Secured Party's reasonable satisfaction or if Debtor shall fall to so endorse and deposit, or to extend or renew, all such insurance policies or certificates with respect thereto, Secured Party shall have the right (but shall be under no obligation) to advance funds to produce or renew or extend such insurance and Debtor agrees to reimburse Secured Party for all costs and expenses thereof, with interest on all such flinds from the date advanced at the highest rate then payable under the Notes. In the event of insurable loss or damage to any Piedged Collateral, then Secured Party must use such proceeds to repair. replace or improve damaged Plodged Collateral unless Secured Parly within thirty (30) days after the receipt of such proceeds commences the repossession of the Pledged Colleteral upon an Event of Default in accordance with the provisions of Section 5 hereof.
- (b) Maintenance of Pledged Collateral. Subject to transactions in the ordinary course of Debtor's business. Debtor shall cause the Pledged Collateral to be maintained and preserved in the same condition, repair and working order as when purchased by Debtor, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and to the extent consistent with past business practice.
- (c) Payment of Taxes; Claims. Debtor shall pay promptly when due all property and other taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon, and all claims (including claims for labor, materials and supplies) against, the Pledged Collateral.
- (d) Financing Statements. Debtor shall sign and deliver to Secured Party such financing and continuation statements, in form acceptable to Secured Party, as may from time to time be reasonably requested by Secured Party in order to continue and maintain a valid, enforceable, first priority security interest in, the Piedged Collatoral as provided herein and the other rights, as against third parties, provided hereby. Debtor authorizes Secured Party to file any such financing or continuation statements without the signature of Debtor.

(c) Ordinary Course. Nothing in this Semion 3 shall be deemed to prohibit (i) the sale of inventory and the collection of receivables by Debtor in the ordinary course of business, or (ii) the disposition and replacement of obsolete assets.

Section 4. Transfers and Other Liens. Debtor agrees that it will not, except as otherwise expressly permitted by Secured Party (i) sell, convey, assign or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of the Fledged Collateral or (ii) crosts or permit to exist any lien upon or with respect to any of the Fledged Collateral other than the lien and security interest granted to Secured Party under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Debtor may transfer Pledged Collateral to an affiliate controlled by, which controls, or which is under common control with, Debtor, but in any such case the transferce shall be bound by all the provisions of this Agreement.

Section 5. Remedies.

(a) Remedies; Obtaining the Pledged Collateral Upon Event of Default. If any Event of Default (as defined in the Notes) shall have occurred, and subsequent thereto the Secured Party has accepted payment of all arreatages under the Notes, and a period of not less than six (6) months has clapsed since the date of payment of all such arreatages without the occurrence of another Event of Default, then the original Event of Default shall be automatically deemed a "Waived Event of Default" hereunder.

If any Event of Default which is not a Waived Event of Default shall have occurred, then and in every such case, Secured Party may, at any time or from time to time thereafter (until such Event of Default becomes a Waived Event of Default, if ever):

- (i) Personally, or by agents or attorneys, immediately take possession of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, from Debtor or any other person or entity who then has possession of any part thereof with or without notice or process of law, and for that purpose may enter upon Debtor's premises where any of the Pledged Collateral is located and remove such Pledged Collateral and use in connection with such removal any and all services, supplies, aids and other facilities of Debtor.
- (ii) Instruct the obliger or obligers on any agreement, instrument or other obligation constituting the Picaged Collateral to make any payment required by the terms of such instrument or agreement directly to Secured Party; provided, however, that in the event that any such payments are made directly to Debtor, Debtor shall segregate all amounts received pursuant thereto in a separate account and pay the same promptly to Secured Party;
- (iii) Sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, or direct Debtor to sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, any or all investments made in whole or in part with the Piedged Collateral or any part thereof, and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale, assignment or liquidation:
- (iv) Take possession of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, by directing Debtor in writing to deliver the same to Secured Party at any place or places designated by Secured Party, in which event Debtor shall at its own expense. (a) forthwith cause the same

4

to be moved to the place or place so designated by Secured Party and there delivered to Secured Party; (b) store and keep any Pludged Collateral so delivered to Secured Party at such place or places pending further action by Secured Party; and (c) while the Pledged Collateral shall be so stored and kept, provide such guards and maintenance services as shall be necessary to protect the same and to preserve and maintain them in good condition. Debtor's obligation to deliver the Pledged Collateral is of the example of this Agreement. Upon application to a court of equity having jurisdiction, Secured Party shall be antitled to a decree requiring specific performance by the Debtor of such obligation.

- (b) Remedies: Disposition of the Pledged Collateral.
- In connection with the Secured Party's proper exercise of its rights and remedies provided in subsection 5(a) above, the Secured Party may from time to time exercise in respect of the Fiedged Colleteral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Consucratal Code at the time of an event of default, and the Secured Party may also in its sole discretion, without notice except as specified below, sell the Fledged Collateral or any part thereof in one of more parcels at public or private sale, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Secured Party's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and at such price or prices and upon such other terms as are commercially reasonable. The Secured Party may be the Purchaser of any or all of the Pledged Collateral at any such sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Pledged Collateral sold at such sale, to use and apply any of the Secured Obligations owed to such Person as a credit on account the purchase price of any Pledged Collateral payable by such Person at such sale. Bach purchaser at any such sale shall acquire the property sold absolutely free from any claim or right on the part of Debtor, and Debtor hereby waives, to the full extent permitted by law, all rights of redemption, stay or appraisal hereafter enacted. The Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale of Pledged Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Secured Party may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.
- days' notice from Secured Party of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale or other intended disposition is to take place shall be commercially reasonable notification of such matters. No notification need be given to Debtor if it has signed, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, a statement renouncing or modifying any right to notification of sale or other intended disposition. In addition to the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement and in the Notes, Secured Party shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code

5

- (c) In the event Secured Party shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right, power or remody under this Agreement by foredonure, sale, entry or otherwise, and such proceeding thall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to Secured Party, then and in every such case, Debtor and Secured Party shall be restored to their respective former positions and rights ingreunder with respect to the Piedged Collateral and the Notes, and all rights, remedies and powers of Secured Party shall continue as if no such proceeding had been instituted.
- (d) Reversion of Title to Pludged Collateral. In the event the Secured Party properly exercises any of its rights and remedies provided in subscetton 5(a) above, then immediately upon the exercise of any such right, all Pledged Collateral shall be deemed to have reverted to ownership by Secured Party. Any such action by Secured Party shall operate to divest all rights, title, interest, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, of Debtor in and to the Picalged Collateral, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against Debtor and against any and all persons and entities claiming or attempting to claim the Pledged Collateral, or any part thereof, from, through or under Debtor. In such event, if Secured Party chooses to retain the Pledged Collateral, the indebtedness then remaining unpaid pursuant to the Notes shall be deemed reduced by the fair market value of the Pledged Collateral at the time.

Section 6. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds of any Pledged Collateral obtained pursuant to the exercise of any remedy set forth in Section 5 shall be applied, together with any other sums then held by Secured Parry pursuant to this Agreement, promptly by Secured Parry:

First, to the payment of all costs and expenses, fees, commissions and taxes of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, reasonable compensation to the Secured Parry and its agents and counsel, and all expenses, liabilities and advances made or incurred by the Secured Parry in connection therewith;

Second, to the indefessible payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations, ratably according to the unpaid amounts thereaf, without preference or priority of any kind among amounts so due and payable; and

Third, to Debtor, or its successors or assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus remaining from such proceeds.

Semion 7. Modifications in Writing. No amendment, modification, supplement, termination or waiver of or to any provision of this Agreement, nor consent to any departure by Debtor therefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be writing and signed by the Secured Parry. Any amendment, modification or supplement of or to any provision of this Agreement, any waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and any consent to any departure by Debtor from the terms of any provision of this Agreement, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which made given. Except where notice is specifically required by this Agreement or the

Notes, no notice to or demand on Debtor in any case shall entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

Section 8. Termination; Release. When all the Secured Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full and have been terminated, this Agreement shall terminate. Upon termination of this Agreement, Secured Party shall, upon the request and at the expense of Debtor, forthwith assign, transfer and deliver to Debtor, proper instruments (including Uniform Commercial Code termination statements on Form UCC-3) acknowledging the termination of this Agreement.

Section 9. Notices. Unless otherwise provided herein or in the Notes, any notice or other communication herein required or permitted to be given shall be in writing and may be personally served, telescopied, telesced or sent by United States mail, to Debtor or Secured Party, as the case may be, addressed to it at the respective address set forth in the Notes, or at such other address as shall be designated by Debtor or Secured Party, as the case may be, in a written notice to the other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section 9. All such notices and other communications shall be designed to have been given when delivered in person, or received by telecopy or telex; or four business days after deposit in the United States mail, registered or certified, with postage prepaid and properly addressed; provided that notices to Secured Party shall not be effective until received by Secured Party.

Section 10. Governing Law: Terms. This Agreement shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws, except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the recurity interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of any particular property are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

Section 11. Severability of Provisions. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited of unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

Section 12. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be decined to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 13. Headings. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 14. Obligations Absolute. All obligations of Debtor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:

7

Princeton Trademarks, Inc.,

Es Debror

By:

Name:

Title:

Kingsion Press, Inc., as Debiox

Namo: S-

Keamy Publishing, Inc. as Secured Party

By:_____

. :

Title:

The state of the second of the

Attachment A

ASSET PURCIESSE AGREEMENT

Agreement entered into as of this 25 day of MAC-C 1995 by and between Princeton Publishing, Inc., a Delawers conformion (the "Duyer"), Hearny Publishing Group being comprised of those corporations listed on Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Seller," and the context may require); and sometimes, each individually, it "Seller," an the context may require); and "Seller Stockholders"). The Buyer, the Seller and the Seller, Stockholders are referred to collectively herein as the "Parties."

This Agreement contemplates a transaction in white the Buyer (or one or more essigness of Buyer) will purchase substantially all of the assets and assume certain specified contractual rights and obligations of the Seller in return for each and the Buyer Notes.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein made, and in consideration of the representations, warranties, and covenants herein contained, the Parties agree as follows.

1. Definitions.

"Acquired Assets" means all right, title, and interest in and to all of the assets of the Seller; including all of its (a) leaseholds and subleaseholds in real property; (b) tangible personal property (such as machinery, equipment, inventaries of raw materials and supplies, mapetactured and purchased paris. agoods in process and finished goods, jurniture, trucks, tractors, trailers, tools, jigs, and dies); (c) Intellectual Property goodwill associated therewith, licenses and sublicenses granted and obtained with respect thereto, and rights thereunder, remedies against infringements thereof, and rights to protection of interests therein under the laws of all jurisdictions; (d) those certain leaves, subleases, agreements, contracts, indentures, mortgages, instruments, Security Interests, guarantees, other similar arrangements, and rights thereimder, specifically identified on Exhibit B hereto, (c) franchises. approvals, permits, licenses, orders, registrations, certificates, variences, and umitar rights obtained from governments and governmental agencies; and (f) books, records, ledgers, files, documents, correspondence, lists, plats, architectural plans, drawings, and specifications, creative materials, advertising and promotional materials, studies, reports, and other printed or written materials. provided, however, that the Acquired Assets shall not Include (i) the corporate charter. qualifications to conduct business as a foreign corporation, arrangements with registered agents relating to foreign qualifications, taxpayer and other identification numbers, scals, minute books. stock transfer books, blank stock certificates, and other documents relating to the organization. maintenance, and existence of the Selter as a corporation; (ii) the capital stock in any Seller, (iii) cash on hand of any Seller, (iv) rights, obligations, or interest in any lease, sublease, agreement, contract, indenture, mongage, instrument, Security Interest, guarantee, or other similar arrangement, not specifically identified on Exhibit B hereto, (by) any inknard naner located at the Raven Press. Inc. mant; (v) accounts, notes, and other receivables; (vs) crams, decosits, prepayments, refunds, causes or action, choses in action, rights of recovery, rights of set off, and rights of recoupment (including any such item relating to the payment of Taxes), or (vii) any of the rights of the Seller under this

See p. a for Sefinition of Intellectual Property

Agreement (or under any side agreement between the Soller on the one hand and the Buyer on the other hand entered into do or after the data of this Agreement)

"Affiliate" has the meaning set form in Rule 125-2 of the regulations promulgated under the Sacurities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

"Buyer Note" has the meaning set forth in \$2(d) below.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"Disclosure Schodule" has the meaning set forth in §3 below.

"Environmental, Health, and Safety Lawa" means the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liebility Act of 1980, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, and the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, each as amended, together with all other laws (including rules, regulations, codes, plans, injunctions, judgments, orders, decrees, rulings, and charges thereunder) of federal, state, local, and foreign governments (and all agencies thereof) concerning pollution or protection of the environment, public health and safety, or employee health and safety, including laws relating to emissions, discharges, releases, or threatened releases of pollutants, contaminants, or chamical industrial, hazardous, or toxic materials or wastes into ambient air, surface water, ground water, or lands or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport, or handling of pollutants, contaminants, or chemical, industrial, hazardous, or toxic materials or wastes.

"Financial Statement" has the menning set forth in \$3(g) below

"Intellectual Property" means (a) all inventions (whether paternable or unpstentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto, and all patents, patent applications, and patent disclosures, together with all reissuances, commutations, nonunuations-in-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof, (b) all tradquieths, service marks, trade dress, logos, and tradquieths, together with all translations, adaptations, derivations, and combinations thereof and including all goodwill associated therewith and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; (c) all copyrightable works, all copyrights, and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; (d) all mask works and all applications, registrations, and renewals in connection therewith; (e) all trade secrets and confidential business information (including ideas, research and development, know-how, formulas, compositions, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, technical data, designs, drawings, specifications, customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information, and business and marketing plans and proposals); (f) all computer software (including data and releved documentation); (g) all outer propositiony rights, and (li) all copies and tangible embodiments increaf (in whatever form or medium)

See Attachment to "Representations and Warrantes of Seller..."

- (g) Subscription Fulfillment. This parties understand that Soller has previously sold consumer subscriptions for magazines bearing either a trademark or trademante which is included in the Acquired Assets conveyed pursuant to this Agreement. The parties agree that Buyer shall assume all liability for fulfillment of those subscription orders and shall, at Buyers's sole cost and expense, fulfill those subscription orders through their present expiration date.
- (n) Advertising Revenues. The penties understand that (i) Sollar has previously establed funds for advertising which will appear in publications to be shipped after April 1, 1996 ("Future Advertising") bearing a trademark of trademane which is included in the Acquired Assats conveyed pursuant to this Agreement, and (ii) Seller has previously sold advertising which appeared in issues of Seller's publications which shipped prior to April 1, 1996, but for which Seller has not yet been paid ("Prior Advertising Revenues"). The parties further acknowledge that Buyer, as an accommodation to Seller, will assist Seller in collecting such Prior Adventising Revenues. With respect to any Prior Adventising Revenues that are hereafter received by Buyer on behalf of Solier, Buyer shall first nay to itself the amounts due for Future Advertising, and forthwith pay the balance to Seller.
- Representations and Warranties of the Seller and Seller Stockholders. The Seller and Seller Stockholders, jointly and severally, represent and warrant to the Buyer that the statements contained in this §3 are correct and complete as of the date of this Agreement, except as set forth in the disclosure schedule accompanying this Agreement and initialed by the Parties (the 'Disclosure Schedule'). The Disclosure Schedule is an anged in paragraphs corresponding to the lettered and numbered paragraphs contained in this §3.
- (a) Organization of the Seller. Each Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation.
- (b) Authorization of Transaminn Each Seller has full power and authority (including full corporate power and authority) to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the board of directors of each Seller and the Seller Stockholders have duly authorized the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement by each Seller. This Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of the Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions.
- (c) Noncontravention. Neither the execution and the delivery of this Agreement, nur the consumnation of the transactions contemptated hereby (including the assignments and assumptions referred to in §2 above), will (i) violate any constitution, statute, regulation, rule, injunction, judgment, order, decree, ruling, charge, or other restriction of any government, governmental agency, or court to which any Setter is subject or any provision of the charter or bylaws of any Setter or (ii) conflict with result in a breach of, constitute a default under, result in the acceleration of, create in any party the right to accelerate, terminate, modify, or cancel, or require any notice under any agreement, contract, lease, license, instrument, or other arrangement to which any Seiler is a party or by which it is bound or to which any of its assets is subject (or result in the imposition of any

See Exhibit 1 for list of tradenames

with the operation thereof, Selim and Seller Stockholders, jointly and severally, names to defend, indentally and hold harmless Euver from anginst and in testent of any and all demayer, loss deficiency costs or expenses manhop from any failure to operate or maintain such facilities in accordance with applicable laws rules, and regulations, and

(I) all facilities leased or subleased thereunder are supplied with utilities and other services necessary for the operation of said facilities.

(i) Intellectual Property.

(i) The Seller owns or has the right to use pursuant to license, sublicense, agreement, or permission all intellectual Property necessary for the operation of the businesses of the Seller as presently conducted. Each item of Intellectual Property owned or used by any Seller upon execution of this Agreement will be owned or available for use by the Buyer on identical terms and conditions immediately subsequent to the transactions described herein. Each Seller has taken all necessary action to maintain and protect each item of Intellectual Property that it owns or uses.

With respect to the Acquired Assets only.

- (ii) No Seller has interfered with, infringed upon, misappropriated, or otherwise come into conflict with any Intellectual Property rights of third parties, and none of the Selter Stockholders and the directors and officers (and employees with responsibility for Intellectual Property matters) of the Selter has ever received any charge, complaint, cleim, demand, or notice alleging any such interference, infringement, misappropriation, or violation (including any claim that any Seller must license or refrein them using any Intellectual Property rights of any third party). To the knowledge of any of the Seller Stockholders and the directors and officers (and employees with responsibility for Intellectual Property matters) of the Seller, no third party has interfered with, infringed upon, misappropriated, or otherwise come into conflict with any Intellectual Property rights of any Seller.
- (iii) §3(f)(iii) of the Disclosure Schedule identifies each patent or registration which has been issued to any Seller with respect to any of its Intellectual Property, identifies each pending patent application or application for registration which any Seller has made with respect to any of its Intellectual Property, and identifies each license, agreement, or other permission which any Seller has granted to any third party with respect to any of its Intellectual Property (together with any exceptions). The Seller has delivered to the Buyer correct and complete copies of all such petents, registrations, applications, licenses, agreements, and permissions (as amended to deta) and has made available to the Buyer correct and complete copies of all other written documentation evidencing ownership and prosecution (if applicable) of each such item. §3(i)(iii) or the Disclosure Schedule also identifies each trade name or unregistered trademark used by any Seller in connection with

any of its businesses. With respect to each item of intellectual Property required to be identified in §3(f)(iii) of the Disclosure Schodule.

- (A) the Seller possesses all right, title, and interest in and to the item, free and clear of any Security Interest, license, or other restriction, other than the Fideiror lien described in §3 of the Disclosure Schodule and any other liens which will be removed simultaneously with the transaction contemplated hereby,
- (B) the item is not subject to any outstanding injunction, judgment, order, docres, miling, or charge,
- (C) no nation, suit, proceeding, hearing, investigation, charge, complaint, claim, or demand is pending or is threatened which challenges the logality, validity, enforceability, use, or ownership of the item; and
- (D) no Seller has ever agreed to indemnify any Person for or against any interference, infringement, misappropriation, or other conflict with respect to the item.
- (iv) §3(i)(iv) of the Disclosure Schedule identifies each item of Intellectual Property that any third party owns and that any Seller uses pursuant to license, sublicense, agreement, or permission. The lieller has delivered to the Buyer correct and complete copies of all such licenses, sublicenses, agreements, and permissions (as amended to date). With respect to each item of Intellectual Property required to be identified in §3(l)(iv) of the disclosure Schedule:
 - (A) the license, sublicense, agreement, or permission covering the Item Is legal, valie, binding, enforceable, and in full force and effect,
 - (B) the license, sublicense, agreement, or permission will continue to be legal, valid, binding, enforceable, and in full force and effect on identical terms following the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby (including the assignments and essumptions referred to in §2 above);
 - (C) no party to the license, sublicense, agreement, or permission is in breach or default, and no event has occurred which with notice or lapse of time would constitute a breach or default or permit termination, modification, or acceleration thereunder:
 - (D) no party to the heanse, sublicense, agreement, or permission has repudiated any provision thereof.

Murray Traub, Hank McQueeney

- 3(k)(i) Real Property leased or subleased by any Seller
 - (1) Printing Plant located at West 227, North 6355, in Sussex, Wisconsin.
 - (2) Office Space located at 28 West 25th Street, 7th Floor, New York
- 3(l)(iii) Each patent or registration issued to any Seller for Intellectual Property, and each trade name or unregistered trademark used by any Seller
 - (1) Karate International Reg. # unknown, Reg. Date Unknown
 - (2) OUI Reg # 1017705, Reg. Date Unknown
 - (3) Fitness Plus Reg # 1675843, Registered 2/18/92
 - (4) Blueboy Reg. # unknown, Reg. Date Unknown
 - (5) Jock Reg. # 73-177530, Registered 6/1/78
 - (6) Machismo Unregistered
 - (7) Adult Cinema Review Unregistered
 - (8) Oriental Woman Unregistered
 - (3) Iniquity Unregistered
 - (10) Oui international Unregistered
 - (11) Jock Collectors Unregistered
 - (12) Obsessions Unregistered
- 3(1)(iv) Each item of Intellectual Property that any Seller uses pursuant to license, sublicense, agreement, or permission
- (1) Oui License with Option to Furchase; Seller will immediately pay off balance of license fee and exercise purchase option from proceeds received at closing.
- 3(r) All instances where any Seiler is subject to any outstanding injunction, judgment, order, decree, ruling, or charge or is a party to or threatened to be made a party to any action, suit, proceeding, hearing or investigation
 - (I) Fidelcor/Treefoil

Trade names



11-16-1998 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57

VERNER · LIIPFERT BERNHARD · MCPHERSON & HAND

901 - 15th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-2301 (202) 371-6000 FAX: (202) 371-6279

GENE SCHLEPPENBACH DIRECT DIAL NUMBER (202) 371-6078

November 16, 1998



VIA HAND DELIVERY

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed is Form PTO-1618, together with a copy of the referenced Security Agreement and applicable attachments thereto. Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$390.00 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, to cover the filing fees.

If you need any further information in order to record the referenced Security Agreement, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned by telephone at 202-371-6078 or in writing at the above referenced address.

Gene Schleppenbach

cc: Jol

John Shawde, Esq.

RECORDED: 11/16/1998

GS/th

Enclosures